RESOLUTION 2024-11

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AND AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE
PHASE 2 EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT TO
MIDWEST UNDERGROUND CONTRACTORS INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF
$840,277.00.

WHEREAS, notice to bidders has been duly given as required by law publication in the
West Branch Times for the Phase 2 East Side Water Main Replacement Project, in the City of
West Branch, as described in the plans and specifications therefore, and

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the City Clerk in response to the published notice
to the bidders referred to above, certain proposals for the construction of the above designed
improvement with the required certified checks or bid bond accompanying each proposal from
the following bidders, to-wit:

WHEREAS, after consideration of all bids filed, it was determined and
recommended by the City Engineer (Veenstra & Kimm) that the bid from Midwest Underground
Contractors Inc. is the lowest and most responsible bid for the public improvement as is herein
outlined.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of West Branch, lowa, as follows:

Section 1. That the bid of Midwest Underground Contractors Inc. and the same is
hereby accepted for the construction of the improvement as described in the plans and
specifications therefore, as previously ordered by the City Council, and that the contract for the
construction of same is now awarded to said contractor in the amount of $840,277.00.

Section 2. The City Administrator of the City of West Branch, Iowa is hereby
authorized and directed to execute the contract with the contractor for the public improvement as
is herein referred to, that upon the contractor filling the required bond that the said bond and
contract be then submitted to this Council for final approval as provided by law.

Section 3. The final settlement upon the contract, as referred to herein with said

contractor, shall be upon the basis of the unit prices as are set forth in the bid of said
contractor and for the actual quantities for each item of materials furnished or work performed in
the construction of this public improvement. The said contract is subject to all of the conditions
as are contained in the resolution ordering construction of this improvement. The notice of
bidders as published, the terms of the bidder written proposal, the plans and specifications as are
provided therefore, all of which are made a part of this resolution and the said bidders contract
by reference as thought the same were set out herein verbatim and in specific detail.

Section 4. This resolution as now adopted shall be in full force and binding effect
upon the City of West Branch, Iowa, upon the final approval of the completed contract with the
successful bidder and the approval of the contract’s surety bond by resolution of this City
Council.



RESOLUTION 2024-11 (page 2)

Passed and approved this 20th day of February, 2024

h oot Y o M/Q QV'\—/
Roger ughhn May{}

ATTEST:

Hpaler brick

Leslie Brick, City Clerk




February 16, 2024

Adam Kofoed

City Administrator

City of West Branch
110 Poplar Street

P.O. Box 218

West Branch, |A 52358

WEST BRANCH, IOWA

PHASE 2 EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD CONTRACT

BID TAB

VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001
www.v-k.net

The City of West Branch received bids until 2:00 p.m., February 15, 2024 for the Phase 2 East
Side Water Main Replacement. A total of eight bids were received as follows:

Bidder
Midwest Underground Contractors, Inc.
Lynch Excavating, Inc.
Tschiggfrie Excavating
Langman Construction, Inc.
Heuer Construction, Inc.
Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc.
Boomerang Corp.

Dave Schmitt Construction

Project Scope 1
Bid

$871.988.00
$1,029,037.25
$1,085.598.00
$1,175,978.00
$1,203,824.25
$1,386,280.00
$1,415,186.00
$1,675,569.20

Project Scope 2

Bid
$840,277.00
$1,077,453.00
$1,072,716.00
No Bid
$1,204,532.50
No Bid
$1,493,667.00
No Bid

The apparent low bid for the project was submitted by Midwest Underground Contractors, Inc.
with its Project Scope 2 bid in the amount of $840,277.00. We have enclosed one copy of our
certified bid tabulation for your use. Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. has examined the bidding

documents and they appear in order.

The Engineer's estimate of cost for Project Scope 2 was $1,150,000.00. The low bid submitted
by Midwest Underground Contractors, Inc. was approximately 26.9% below the Engineer's

estimate of cost for the project.

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS




Adam Kofoed
February 16, 2024
Page 2

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. believes Midwest Underground Contractors, Inc. has sufficient
experience and resources to complete the project within the contract time. We also believe
that the low bid is reflective of the current value of the project. We recommend that the City of
West Branch award the construction contract for Project Scope 2 to Midwest Underground
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of the bid of $840,277.00.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the project, please contact us at (319) 466-
1000.

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

O‘ & P
Eric Gould

EDG:mmc

368302

Enclosures



9T07/81/C L Z0E89€E "ON qOr HBA

00°0000T S 00°000's S 00°000°6 S 0000 $  0000%'6 S 00°00LYv S [4 ej .CT ‘918D ‘OAlBA TE'T
00009 S 00008 S 00008t S 00°00¥'C  $  00°009°S S 00008'C S 4 ej +8 @1eD ‘BAl_A TE'C
00°0008C  § 00°000C S 00°007'ST S 00°008T $ 0000V6C S 0000TC $ v1 e3 49 218D ‘OAlBA 0€°C
00'000°€ET S 00°00S€ S 00°009°TCT S 00°00T'€ $ 0000¢CL S 00°006'T S 8¢ e 92IAI9S 92B|d-Ul palog 62°C
0000059 S 00°009C S 000S2'99 S 0009 $  0000S.E S 00°00S'T § S¢ e3 DDIAIIS BDE|d Ul PIYdURI]L 8T'C
00°0Z€1T S 00°0T¢ S 00°0LVL S 00°S¥Z'T S 00°00TC S 00°05€ S 9 41 {seD 3UUN ‘,TT ‘dId ‘PaYduSIL ‘UIRN JS1BM LT'T
00°00%‘€ S 00°0LT S 00°00L°€ S 00581 S  0000LT S 00°58 S 0c 41 +CT ‘006D 8T-¥Q ‘Payoual ‘Uleln Js1ep\ 97T
0002L°LS S 00°09¢ S 0096y S 00861 $ oo000g‘ce S 00°0ST S (444 41 s1oysen 9N ‘,8 ‘dIQ ‘palog ‘Ule|A JelBM ST'T
00'5€6'9 S 00'S6 S 00°SCT'6 S 00'STT S  00S107 $ 00°SS S €/ 11 .8 ‘0062 8T-Yd ‘PaYdualL ‘UlelN JS1BM ¥T'T
00°00L8ST S 00'STT S 000T¥'66T S 0S'viT S Q00vT'SET S 00'86 S  08€1 41 s19sen SN ‘.9 ‘dIQ ‘palogd ‘UleN JB1eM €C°C
00°002°T S 00°09 S 00°000°C S 00°00T S 00008 S 00°0% S 114 41 4,9 ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘PayYdual] ‘Ul J91BM TT'T
00'808°6ET  § 0089 S 00'8069TC S 05°50T $  0009g€eT $ 00°09 S 950C 11 4,9 Hjojena) ‘palog ‘Ulel J91eM TT'T
00°09¢ S 0006 S 00°0vP S 00°0TT S 0008Y S 00071 S 1% AS 49 22d “[emapIs 07
00°069°¢€ S 0006 S 0S'v/8°€ S 0S'v6 S 00001y S 00007 S 18% AS 49 “20d “Aemanng 61°C
00°00ST S 00°00ST S 00°008T $ 00°008'T $  0000C7T S 00°002'T $ T el w1015 8UIsIXg 03 109UU0D 8T°C
00°088 S 00°0TI S 00°00V'T S 00°'SLT S 000v0T S 00°0€T S 8 41 ATT ‘dIND ‘YouiL “‘UIBIN-D YMS IS LT'C
00°009°9 S 00'S. S 00°000'TT S 00°'STT S 000T'S S 00°8S S 83 41 ZGT dIAD ‘Youwil ‘UleN-D UMS IS 9T'T
0009%'se S 00'06 S 00'9/6°0F S 00701 S  000LETV S 00°S0T S ¥6¢€ AS 40T ‘€D V1D “hAed 20d 4-S/P3S ST°C
00°084°LT S 00°0L S 05°9€€'ST S SL'66 S oooov'sz S 00°00T S 1474 AS oL ‘€12 Y 12 “UABd DDd 4-S/P3IS ¢T°C
00°SSY'T S 00°ST S 00°SZ'T S 00°'SZ $  00016C S 00°0€ S L6 41 ,9€ 37 3did ¥MS WUIoIS AWY €T°C
000s8°c S 00°0SS S 00°005°0T S 00°00ST $  000SC's S 00°0SL S L e 3ABA J91BM JO ALY TT'T
00°0T6°E S 00°L1 S 00°0S.'S S 00°S¢ S  000S.S S 00°S¢ S 0€Z 41 UIRIA] J91BAN JO JALUY 78 309UU0DSId TT'C
00°00T S 00°S¢ S 0008 S 00°0T S 00'8Y S 00°CT S % AS J|emapls 40 AWy 0T'C
00'02L'6 $ 00°ST S 002L0'6 S 00T S 009LLL S 00°¢T S 8v9 AS 1ABd JO [AWY 6T
00°06.'6 S 00°SS S 00°595°L S 0S¢y $ 000108 S 00'SY S 8.1 AD aseqqns palipoN  8°C
0o00SCc S 00°ST S 00°008‘T S 00817 S 0000TC S 00°CC S 00T AD pes.ds + a8eajes ‘duis ‘losdo] /'
00°00S°€ S 00'S€ S 00000 S 00°0€ $ 0000V S 00y S 00T AD peautds + uind ‘losdo]  9°¢
00°000°L S 00°0C S 00°009°S S 0097 $  00009‘s S 0097 S 0s€ AD  NQO-240D ‘|elI9leIAl d|qeIsun ‘0T [D ‘UOIIBARIXT G°T
00098 S 00°0C S 00°9Y6 S 0022 S 00889 S 0091 S 37 AD mouiog + AMpy ‘€T [D ‘UOIeARIXT 1T
0083y S 06°€ S 00°087°L S 059 S 0008v'Y S 0¥ S 0CIT AS  09T-XL puD JowAjod ‘[elsalelAl [q1S apeisqns €'
00°0SL'ST S 00°St S 00°005°0T ) 00°0€ $ 0000541 S 00°0s S 0s€ AD |elia1eA |14 doeg [ePads 7'
00°09€'1e S 00°0L S 00°00T'TT S 00°SZ S 009586 S 00'2¢ S i nun qqnio +Je’n T'C
9dlid pepualxiy 9Vlid Hun DLid papualxy 9Jlid HUnN 90lld papuaixy 2dlid HuUn mm_u_u:m_,_d nun %
pajewris3
£00¢S VI ‘@nbngng 8SETS VI ‘Youesg 1SOM TSETS VI ‘Paojiem :s901dd wins dwn| pue
aAlg anbngngq usiinr sy 9NUSAY J3Xeg /96T 3 15T AemyS8iH 000€ 1un SuImoj|o) 2yl 104 uLiog [BUOIIIRIIP YIIM pPaloniisuod Jusuisde|day
09 ‘Bunreaeaxy a144831yos ). ‘U] ‘8uileAeIX3 YoUAT | ‘S1010B43U0D puNnoJBIspun 1SaMpIIA UlB|A J31BAA 3PIS 1583 7 958U 9U3 1oNn43su0) iz 9doos 1293(oid

€ ‘ON pid [4 ‘ON pig 1 "ON pig



9107/8T/¢ 8
00 £ST I8 —$
00°9TZ2LOTS 00°€StLLOT $ 00°LLZ'0V8 S (Tt - Tz swal) pig Z 2doos 109]04d [e30]
00°00009 $ 00700009 S 0595€'60T S 0S9S€‘60T S 000006 S 0000056 S T S1
00009  $ 000059 $ 00°008‘T S 00°008'T $  00°000°€ S 00000°c  $ T ST
00°000°LE S 00°000°LE $ 00°000t S 00000 S  0000S°ZT S 00°00S'2LT $ T S1
00°00€T  $ 00'9¢ S 0S'TEL'T S S9tE $ 00005t S 00°06 S 0s bs
00°000STT $ 00°000'STTS 00°000'sE S 00°000°s€ $  00°000°sS S 00°000SS $ I S1
00000CT S 00°000CT $ 00°00Z't S 000002 $  00°00L S 00°00LY S 1 S1
00°000'TE S 00°000°TE $ Q0 00¥'LT S 00°00%¥ZT §  000008T S 00°0008T $ i ST
00°000CE S 000008 S 00°000°0€ S 0070052 $ 000008 S 00°000L S 17 ej
000089 S 00°00LT S 00000t S 00°000'T $§  00000°L S 000SLT S 14 e3
3d1id papualixg ?2ldd Hun 911d pIpualxy 9dlid Hun 301id pepualxy VlIdHUn  Selueny uun

07 “‘Buireaedx3 a144331yas |

ou| ‘BuizeAedx3 YouAl

$1010BJ1U07) pUNOCJSIapUN ISIMPIA

pajewnsy

C0EBSE "ON qOr ABA

SULIOLIUOIA UoReIgIA

|043u0D 3snd 8unin) Mes

(uequn) azi14e4 + pass

(NY.L) 1BIA JUBWISdIOLUIRY JInT

UonezlIqoN

|0J3u0D iel]

ASAINg uoI1ONIISUOD

TOZ-AM ‘Ajquuassy JuelpAH aJi4

.9 ‘(omolg) sa1raq Bulysnl4
uondinsag

e
or'¢
6€'C
8€'C
LET
9€C
S€T
ve<
E€¢



9102/81/¢ 6 C0EB9E "ON GO XA

00'0S9'TT S 00's78's  $ 4 e . CT 918D ‘DAlBA TE'T

000089 S 00'00v'€ S C e .8 918D OnlBA TE'T

00°000°S€ S 00°00SC S YT e3 .9 ‘916D ‘OAlBA 0E°C

00°00L8€T S 00059t $ 8¢ e3 92IAISS d0€|d-Ul palog 6Z°C

00°'SLEY9 $ 005/5C S S¢ e3 90IAIDS I0k|d Ul PaYDUaIL 8Z'C

00°009°9 S 00°00T‘T S 9 41  seD 9|lUN ‘,ZT ‘dId ‘PIYDUIIL ‘UIBIA 21BM LT'T

00"009°C S 00°0€T S 0z 47 +CT ‘006D 8T-4Q ‘Payouai] ‘UlelN J91ep 9T°C

00°0TV '€ S 00°SST S (444 41 s1vjsen LN “,8 ‘dId ‘palog ‘UlelN 1918 ST°C

00°599°L S 00°50T S €L 41 .8 ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘PIYUSIL ‘UIBA IS1BM 1T

00°0¥1°TTC S 00°€ST S 08€'T 41 s3)seD 9N ‘.9 ‘dIQ ‘PRJog ‘UlBN J91eM €TT

00'009°C S 00°0€T S 0¢ El 49 ‘0062 8T-YQ ‘PayduaIL ‘UlBN J9IBM TT'T

00°876°08T S 0088 S 950C 41 ,9 Yo[ela) ‘palog ‘UleIA J81BM TT'T

00°008 S 00°00¢ S 17 AS 49 D0d M|emapiS 0T°¢

00°96€9 S 00951 S 147 AS 49 “20d “Aemanng 61°C

00°008T S 000081 S T e Wwi103s 8ul3sixg 03 399UU0) QT

00°00%°C S 00°00¢€ S 8 41 WTT ‘dIND ‘Youdl ‘UIBIN-D YMS IS LT

009669 S 09'6L S 83 41 4ST' dIAD ‘Youdl ‘UlelN-D YMS IS 9T°C

00°ZIE8S S 00811 S ¥6¢€ AS LOT ‘€10 V 1D ‘LABd DDd 4-S/P3S ST'C

00°€9TV€ S 0S'VET S ¥ST AS oL ‘€ 1D Y 1D “WA_d D2d 4-S/P3S PT°C

00°GSP'T S 00°ST S L6 41 .9€ 31 2did YMS Wiols AWy €T°C

00°008‘€T S gooov'e S L e SA[BA JR1BM JO [AWY CT'C

00°09%°€C S 00°Z0T $ 0€¢ 41 UIBIA J93BAN JO JAWY 78 109UU0dSI TT'C

00'00T S 00°'ST S ¥ AS }[EMIPIS JO |AWY 0T

00096CT S 0002 S 819 AS 1,ABd JO ALY 6'C

0S'8SC'TI S §T°€9 $ 8T AD aseqqns palIpoN  8°C

00°00€‘€ S 00°€€ S 00T AD peauds + a8en|es ‘dins ‘jlosdo)l £°C

00°000°9 S 00°09 $ 00T AD peaids + uind ‘losdo] 9

00'6/5Cc S 0S'v9 S 0S€ AD  INQ-840D ‘|BLISIBIA d]qEISUN ‘OT [D ‘UOIIBARIXT ST

00'908'T S 00°Cy S 37 AD mouiog + AMpy ‘€T D ‘UollenedXy '

qig ON 00°0Z.9 S 009 S aid ON 0CT'T AS  09T-XL puUD J2WAjod ‘|elalelA |g3s dpelsgns €77

00°'SL1'TC S 0509 S 0S€ AD [ella1elA |14 oeg |eads 7T

00 ¥¥S'CT S 00'8¢ S i uun qqnio +Jesn T'C

JJLid papualIxy 3Jlid Hun 9Jlid papuaix3y ?0ld Hun 20lid papualxy Jlid Hun mw_a_p:m:d Hun _Ih%_._u|mwm
pajewiisy

€002S VI @nbngng V| ‘@ui1easnin TOZT9 1| ‘puels| ooy :s9od wins dwn| pue
IALIQ wSU:n_:D cm__Jﬂ Qv T9 mmmn_>m 09¢¢ INUIAY UIyg 0¢C uun mc_>>0__OUF 93} 40} mcton _m:o_uum‘_:u _\_u._; Pa10NnJ41suod HcmEmum_me
‘0D ‘Buileaeox3 a14831Yyas] JU] ‘U0I19NJ1SU0) JanaH *JU] ‘U0I3oNJIISU0) uewsdue Ul J21BAA OPIS 3SBT 7 9SByd 9Y3 10Nn43suo) 1z adoos 123oud

9 ‘ON pid S ‘ON pPIg 1% ‘ON pid



9T02/81/C

0S'ZESPOT'T S

00°000°08
00°005°C
00°00%'9
00°0SL'E
0000008
00"00S°€
007STYT
00°009°S€
00'0%0'8T

UV WV W W U W N U Uy

33114 papuaixy 3011d MU

3311d popusaiXy

0T

(T2 - T'7 sway) pig 7 9dods 103o.d [e30L

0000008 $ T S1
00°00SC S T S1
00009 $ T S1
00°SL S 0S bs
0000008 $ I S1
00005 $ T S1
00VSTVT S T S1
000068 S 1 e
0001sY $ 17 ej
22lid HUn 9Jlid wm_u:waxw 2Jlid jun mm_u_ucm:d uun
palewiisy

07 ‘BuizeAaeax3 a144831yos1

'JU] ‘UoI3dNJISU0) JSN3H

*JU[ ‘uoI3oNJIsuUo) uewsuen

C0EB9€E "ON 4Or H3A

SuIIO3IUOIA] UOIIRICIA

|0J3u0) 1snq 8uin) mes

(uequn) szi1}34 + pass

(Y1) 1eIN JUSWSDI0LUISY Jn]

UoneziiqonN

[043U0D 21ed]

ASAINS UOIPNIISUOD

TOZ-WM “Ajquiassy JueipAY adi4

49 ‘(4omojg) e21A3Q Bulysn|4
uondiidnsag

¢
)
6€'C
8E'C
LEC
9€'C
SE'¢
24
€E¢



9102/81/¢ 1T T0E89€ "ON qOr M8A

00°002°6 S 000097 S C E| «ZT 918D ‘BA[BA TE'T

00°009°'s S 00°008C S [4 e 48 ‘@180 ‘OneA TE'T

000080 S 00002 §$ VT | 49 918D ‘BABA 0E°C

00°0089€T  $ 00°009°c  $ 8¢ E| 92IAI3S 2e|d-Ul palog 67°C

00000'ss S 00002C $ 14 e 9DIAJRS 3Jk|d Ul PIYdUaIL 8T'T

0000t S 00°00% S 9 47  4seD 3N ‘,ZT ‘dId ‘PayousUL ‘UIlBIN 191BM LT'T

00°00T°€ S 00°09T S 0T 41 +CT 006D 8T-4Q ‘payousi] ‘UlBN J91eM 9T°C

0000999 S 00°00¢€ S (444 41 S19)seD 3|UUN ‘8 ‘dIQ ‘Pa40g ‘UieN JS1BM ST'C

00°0€0‘8 S 00°0TT S €/ 11 .8 ‘0062 8T-YQ ‘paydus.L ‘Ul JB1BM tT'T

0000094 S 00°00¢ $  08€T 41 s19)seD [N .9 ‘dIq ‘pPaJog ‘UleIN JBIBM €77

000081 S 0006 S 0z 41 49 ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘Payduad] ‘UlBlN JBIBEM TT'T

00'096'8CE S 00°09T S 9507 41 .9 7l0[ena) ‘palog ‘UtelN 191 TT'T

00°00S S 00'SZT S % AS 49 0d Memspis 0Z'C

00'SL0°€ S 00°S. S 147 AS 49 20d ‘Aemanliq 617

00°0S¢ S 00'0SC S T eg Wwii03s Sul3sixg 03 309UU0) 8T°C

00000 S 00°0S¢ S 8 41 LTT ‘dIND “YouldL ‘UIBIN-D YMS IS LT°T

00°09T‘9 S 00°0L S 83 41 JGT* dIAD ‘Youal ‘UIBIN-D YMS IS 9T°C

0008Z‘Ly S 00021 S ¥6€ AS LO0T ‘€D V1D “bAed DDd 4-S/P3S ST°C

ooove'LT S 00°0TT S AT4 AS oL €DV D WABd 2Dd 4-S/PIS PT°C

00°0.6 S 00°0T $ L6 41 ,9€ 371 9did YMS WIOIS AWY €T°T

00°0SL'T S 00°05¢ S L ej OAJBA JSIBM JO [AWY ZT°T

00°00€'C S 0001 S 0€T 41 UIBIA 191B/N JO JAWY g 308UU0dSI TT'C

000V S 0001 S ¥ AS [EMB3PIS JO JAWY 0T

00'799‘TT S 00°8T S 879 AS 1ABd JO ALY 6°C

008VL'TT S 0099 S 8.7 AD aseqqns PayIpoON 8¢

007005 S 00°ST S 00T AD pes.ds + s3eales ‘duas ‘jlosdo]l  /£°C

00°0000T S 00001 S 00T AD peauds + udn4 ‘jlosdol  9°¢

00°0009T S 00°0% S 0S€ AD  INO-340D ‘|elIvleIA 3jgeisun ‘0T [D ‘UolleABdX] ST

008751 S 009€ S 137 AD moaiog + Ampy ‘€T [D ‘UoileARdX3 T

aid ON 00'26€'L S 099 S 0TI AS  09T-XL PHD JawAjod ‘[elaleAl [q1S @pel8gns €7

00'00S.T  $ 0005 S 0S€ AD [ela1BlA |14 oeg |eads 7T

00°09€1€ S 00°0L S 8y nun qgqnin +4esD T'C

9dLid papuaIXy 914 NuN 3dlid papuaixy LIdHUN  Sennuenp Hun uondusag
palewiisy

0t2S VI .mt_amm_ gmﬁwu QOIS Vi Nmmo_\cmcd« ”mwu_LQ wns QED_ pue
MS 2nuUaAY Yi0g§ 0S¢ VY 23NS SALIQ 3|24ID STCET jun mc_>>o__ouP mr_”_. 410} mctOn_ _mco_pumh_v yim ﬂmpu:b.mCOu ucmc\_mum_awm
UoI19NJ431SU0) 1WYIS 9Aeq 'dio) Suesswoog UlBIA 1B/ SPIS 1SBT 7 9SeYd @Y1 1onJ1suo) g 8dods 108[0id

8 ‘ON pIg L ‘ON pid



910Z/81/C

4"

S70T ‘T€ 12qwia29( SI 91ep [emaual asuadl| AN
€8E/T "ON 95Us2I1 eMO|
‘J'd ‘PIN0D 213

h .

%r\v

‘MmO ‘youeug
1S9 40 A1) syt Aq vz ‘ST Aenigad uo paaladal
Spiq 40 uolie|ngel anJ3 e st siyl 1ey3 Alled Agasay |

00°£99°S6¥'T $ (Tt - Tz swal) pig ¢ @dods 103[04d [e301

301id popuag 3o1id Iun

0000028 S 0000078 S T S1
00°00%'C S (o[ )(0[0) A AN T ST
00000'TE S 00°000'TE $ T ST
00°00T‘T S 0022 S 0s bs
0000000 S 00000002 S T ST
00°005°€ $ 00°00S'E S T S
00°00S¥T S 00°00SvT $ T ST
00008CE S 000028 S 17 e
00°000C S 00°00S S 14 el
92iid pepualxy QLId HuUn mw_”_._u.cm:d yun
palewiys3

UoI1aNJISU0D E.Er_um aneq

*dJ1o) Sueiswoog

C0EB9E "ON qOr IBA

Sulloyuo uoeIgIA

|oJ3u0) 1sng 8ullInND Mes

(uequn) oz1)13434 + PSS

(Y1) 1BIN JUSWBdI04UIRY JIn]

uoneziiqon

[0JIUOD) Dled |

Aanuns uolonaisuo)

TOZ-INM ‘Ajquiassy 1uelpAH adi4

.9 ‘(omolg) ea1nsq 3uysni4
Uonduosag

e
or'¢
6€'C
8E'C
LET
9€'¢C
SEC
Ve
€€



9107/31/T T Z0E89€E "ON qOr )BA

00°09SvCT S 00709 S 00°C99VST S 0S'vL S 00C6TL8 S 00y $ 9.0 41 .9 ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘payouad.] ‘UlelN J31BM 0E'T
000207  $ 00'1S S 007088 S 00'vY S 00000T S 00°0S S 0z 4 Sululepy 9jqe10819Q 67T
00080T S 00°09 S 000£40C S 00°STT S 0009T‘C S 000ZT  $ 8T AS 49 “20d “jemapls 8T'T
o0'ovz9e S 0009 S 008059  $ 00°LL S  000TEBY S 0008 S ¥09 AS 49 “00d ‘Aemang £T'T
0000S'T  $ 0000S'T $§ 0070081 S 00008T $§ 000021 S 00002'T S 1 e3 wWi.I01S BUlISIXT 03 J03UU0D 97T
00°088 S 000TT  § 00°00%'T $ 00'S/T S 00070T S 000ET S 8 41 WTT ‘dIND ‘Youad ‘UlBIN-D YMS IS ST'T
000099 S 00°SZ S 00°000TT S 00°STT S 0070T‘S S 00°8S S 88 41 JST dIND ‘Youd] ‘UlBN-D YMS IS YTT
00°00SL  $ 0000S°. $ 000058 S 000058 $  00°000°9 S 000009 $ T e3 SOS-MS ‘e €T
00°09%'se  $ 00706 S 009/60F S 00701 S oooveEer S 000TT ¥6€ AS 40T ‘€ 1DV D ‘1A_d DDd 4-5/P3S CT'T
00°069°8T S 00°0L S T TN SL66 $ 0000L9C § 0000T  $ £9¢ AS WL ‘€ 1DV 1D ‘1Aed DDd 4-5/P3S T1T'T
00095t $ 00068 S 00°008 S 00°00C S 00000¢ S 000SL  $ 12 e3 spJe|jjog MaN |[elsu] g AWY 07T
00°00s's $ 00°005's S 00°00S‘T $ 0000ST $  00°00SC S 0000SC S T S1 [lem Sululelay [[elsuisy B AWY 6T'T
00°0SC S 000sC $  00'STT S 00°STT S  000S¢ S 000ST S T E| 1504 SUIY21IH |[BISUIBY R AWY 8T'T
00°00LC $ 0000€  $ 00'STTT $ 00°SET S  000S7C S 000sT  $ 6 E| SUBIS [[eaSUIRY B AWY /T'T
000599  $ 0005 S 00'595C S 00°SET S  000SLY S 000z S 6T e3 XOQjIRIAl JO [|BISUIDY B AWY 9T'T
00°SSY'T S 00°ST S 00'S2¥'T S 00'S¢ S 000T6C $ 00°0€ S L6 41 .9€ 37 2did YMS WI0IS AWY ST'T
00088c  $ 000SS $  0000S0T S 00°00S'T $  0008ZS S 000SL  § L ej SA[BA 191 JO AWY ¥T'T
000I6'c S 00°ZT $ 00°0S.‘S S 00'5T S 000SL'S $ 0052 S 0€¢ 11 UIBIA| J91BA JO ALY 78 30RUU0ISIQ €T'T
00°085 S 00088 S 00°00S S 00°00S $ 00056 S 000s6  $ T e $S900Y AM[13N + 9XEIU] JO [AWY TT'T
00°002 S 00°S¢ S 00°09T S 00°0¢ S 0096 S 00ZT S 8 AS A[EMBPIS Jo AWy TT'T
00°09T°LT § 00°ST S 009T09T  $ 00'¥T S 008CLET S 0071 S Il AS 1,ABd Jo JAWY OT'T
00°S0S0T  $ 00°SS S 00'0€L'S S 00'0¢ $ 005659 S 00°SP S 16T AD 3UOISPEOY VD 6T
00°S06%T S 00°SS S 0S°LISTT S sty S  00S6TCT  § 00°S¥ S TLT A aseqqns payipoN 8T
00°005CT  $ 00'5T $ 00°000°6 S 00'8T $  000007TT S 0022 S 00S AD pea.ds + a8enjes ‘duss ‘jlosdol /'
00°0SL'8 S 00°S€ S 00°00S°L S 00°0€ $  0000S0T S 00°2h S 0S¢ AD peaJds + uing ‘Jlosdo] 9T
00°000°L S 00°0T S 00°009°S S 0097 $  00009'S S 00'9T S 0S¢ AD  INQ-240D ‘[eLISIBIA 3|qRISUN ‘0T [D ‘UsIIeABIXT §'T
00028 $ 00°0C S 00°20CY S 00T $ 00950 S 0091 S 16T AD moulog + AMpy ‘€T [D ‘uoilenedxs T
00'89€Y S 06'€ S 00°087°L S 0S'9 S 0008rY S 00t S 07171 AS  09T-XL PUD JowAjod ‘|erialeln [q1S apeusqns €T
00°0SL°ST  $ 00°St S 00°00S0T  $ 00°0€ $  0000S/T S 000§ S 0S¢ AD jelaie |14 yoegq [eloads  Z'T
00°09L'6E S 00°0L S 00002%T S 00'ST $  0096vCT S 0022 S 895 uun qqnuo +J4esd T'T
90lid papualxy Jldd HuUn 90lid papuaixjy QJld HUN lid popualxy 2211d Hun mw_“_._u._.._m:,o Hun %
paiewiisy
£007S VI ‘@nbngng 8GETS VI ‘Youeig 1s9/n TGETS VI ‘plojlem :saoud wns duin| pue
OALIQ w:c:n:n_ usiinfg qzy oNUBAY Ja)eg /96T 3 TST >m3£w_I 000¢ Hun m:___so_ﬁo,.* 3yl 1o} sayoua4] N2 uado U] pa1onJisuod ucmrcmum_amm
‘0D .mc_um>muxm m_t.mm_r_um._. U] ~mc_um>muxm_ r_uc>._ Ss10joeJiuo) UC:OLMLwUCD 1SIMPIA ule|p 121eAN 2PIS 15B] ¢ 9SEld 9yl jonaisuo) T mn_Oum pum.ﬁo._q_
€ ‘ON pig T "ON pig T "ON pig

YMOI ‘HINVHE L1SIM
ININTOVIdIY NIVIA 4ILYM 3AIS 1SVT ¢ ISVHJ
NOILYTNaVvL did




C0EBI9E "ON qOr ABA

SULI0]IUOIAl UOIIRIQIA

[0J3u03 1sn@ 8ulIn) mes

(uequn) azijiHad + PSS

(Y1) 1BIN 2USWIRdI0LUIBY JN]

uoiezl|iqoN

|oJ3uoD J1jed]

ASAINS uoI13ONIISUOD

TOZ-NM “Alquiassy JuelpAy 214

.9 ‘(Jomojg) 921asq Bulysni4

WCT ‘918D ‘BAjeA

.8 ‘@180 ‘BAjeA

.9 ‘91ED ‘BAJEA

90IAI3S 22B|d-UI paJog

901AJISS 90B|d Ul payoual]

jsen UUN “,ZT ‘dId ‘PaYdUa.LL ‘UIBIA J3IBM

CT ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘PIYIUSIL ‘UIBIA J31BM

s19yseD 3JLIUN “,8 ‘dIQ ‘PRYdUSIL ‘UlBIN JoIBM

48 ‘006D 8T-4Q ‘PaYdua.L ‘Ul S9N

539yseD 3UIN “,9 ‘dId ‘PaYduSIL ‘Ulely J31eM
uondinsag

9107/81/¢ ra
00°865'S80°TS SZ'LE0'6C0'T S 00°'886‘TL8 S (6T - T'T swia1]) pig T 9doas 109[04d [B30]
00°000'09 S 00°00009 S 0S9S€60T S 0S§'95€‘60T S 000006 S 00°000'S6 S T S1
00'0059 S 000059 S 00°007° S 00°002°s $ 00005V S 00°00SYv S T S1
000002 S 00°000°2E S 000008 S 000008 $ 0000SZT S 00°00S'LT § T ST
00009 S 0092 S 00°591'¢€ S S9'vE $ 000006 S 0006 S 00T bs
00°000°STT S 00°000'STTS 000007 $ 00'000‘T€ $ 0000009 S 00°00009 S T ST
00°000CT S 00°000CT S 007002t S 00°00C¢ $ 00005V S 00°00Stv S T ST
00°000'TE S 00°000°T€ S 00°00V'LT S 00°00¥‘ZT $ 000008 S 00°000°8T S T S1
0070002 S 000008 $ 000000 S 00°00SZ $ 000008 S 00°000°L S b4 e
00°0089 S 00°00LT S 00000t S 00°000T $ 00700072 S 00°0S.LT S 1% ej
00°0000T S 00°000's S 00°000°6 S 0000SY S  0000¥'6 S 00'00LY S C eg
00°009's S 00008C S 00°008't S 00°00¥‘'C  $  00°009°S S 00°008C S [4 e
00000z S 00000 S 000088 S 00°008T $ 00009°€e S 0000T'C S 9t e
00°00T‘TCT S 00°00€c S 00°0S8°CIT  $ 00'0S0‘s ¢ 0000€0L S 00°006'T S L€ ej
0000929 S 00°009C S 00°00¥'79 S 0000  $  000006E S 00°00S‘T S 9z ej
00°0C€T S 00027 S 00°0LY'L S 00'SZ'T $ 0000TT S 00°0S€ S 9 11
00°00%‘€ S 00°0LT S 00°00L°€ S 00°S81 $ 0000871 S 00'06 S 0z 41
00°0¥9'9z  $ 00'02T S 00'€TV'TE S 0S'TVT S 000S99T S 00'S. S (444 41
00°6€6'9 $ 00'56 S 00°897°8 $ 009TT $ 00975V S 0079 S €L 41
00°00¥‘0TT S 00°08 S 00'000°8€T  $ 00°00T $ 000099 S 00°0L S  08€1 41
9d11d papualix3y 9JLid HuUnN NId pspuaixy 90Lid Hun Qlid papusixy 2Jld HuUnN mm_u_u:m:d Hun
palewls3y

0D ‘Buileaeoax3 a144381Yyas |

ou| ‘BuizeAedxd YouAl

S1012BI1U0TD pUNOJBIapun 1SSMPIA

6r'T
87'T
vl
Sl
Sv'T
i
&'t
A
't
or't
6€'T
8¢'T
LEL
9€'T
Sel
vE'T
€eT
(4"
T€T



9T07/81/C € Z0€89€ "ON qOr 8N

00°00LSST & 00°SL S 00°0TESPT S 00°0L S 0088SvEC S 00'€TT $ 940 41 1,9 ‘0062 8T-YQd ‘Paydual] ‘UlBIN J91BM 0E'T
00°000°T S 00°0S S 00°000°T S 00°0S $ 000007 S 00°00T S 0t 45 Buluien 9|ge3e1ag 67T
009/ECT S 00°Z€ET S 00¥CTC S 00°8TT $ 000081 S 00°00T $ 8T AS 49 00d M[emspIs 8T'T
00°08€2S S 00°s6 S 00°€/8€9 S S2°S0T S 0000gst S 00'SL S 09 AS 49 20d ‘Aemeniia £Z°T
00°00S'T S 00°00S‘T $ 00°008°T $ 00008'T ¢  000S9 $ 000s9  § T e3 wJ01s 8uiIsix3 03 398UU0) 97T
00°002'T S 00°0ST S 00°00%C S 00°00€ $  0000ZT S 00°0ST $ 8 41 JTT ‘dIAD “YoudL ‘UleIN-D YMS IS ST'T
00°000'TT S 00°SZT S 00'9669 S 0S°6L S  00087'L S 00°58 S 83 41 AGT’ dIAD ‘YoudL ‘UlBIN-D YMS IS 2T
000SZ°L S 000SZL S 00°00T‘9 S 0000T'9 $ 000009 S 000009 S T ej S0S-MS ‘@l €7°T
0088T0F S 00°Z0T S 00°CIE8S S 00°8¥1 S  000€T.S  $ 00°SYT S 76€ AS 40T “€ 1DV 1D ‘Aed D0d 4-5/P3S TT'T
009919 $ 00°86 S 0STI6'SE S 0SVET S  00ErFrE S 00'6CT $ 192 AS WL ‘1D V1D 1ABd D0d 4-5/P3S TT'T
0070009 $ 00°00S‘T S 00°000C S 00°00S $ 00000 S 00000T § 12 e SpJejjog MaN ||eisu| '8 AWY 0T'T
00000°€ S 00000 § 00°00S‘€ S 00°00S’€ ¢ 00°00T S 00°00T S T S1 [lem Sululelay ||elsuldy g AWy 6T°T
00°000°T S 00°000'T S 00°05¢ S 00°0S¢ S 00001 S 00001 S T ej 1504 SUIYOHH |[eIsuisy g AWy 8T'T
00050t S 000s7 S 00°009°€ S 00°00% $  000SET S 00°0ST S 6 e3 SUSIS j[easuldy B AWY /T'T
00'S/08 S oo'sey § 00°0SLY S 00°0S¢ $  000S8C S 00°0ST S 6T e3 XOqIBIAl JO |[BISUIRY B AWY 9T'T
00°016°T S 0002 S 00°SSP'T S 00°ST S 00046 S 00°0T S L6 11 49€ 37 2did YMS WI0IS AWY ST'T
00°0ST‘€ S 00°0S¥ S 00'008°€T S 00°00¥'€ $  0000VT S 00°00T S L e SAJBA J91BM JO [AWY PT'T
00°0€T S 00T S 0009v‘€C S 0020t $  000SP'E S 00°ST S 0€T 41 UIBIA] J91B/N JO ALY 78 102UU0DSIT €T'T
00°0S8 S 00°058 $ 00°00S S 00°00S S 0000071 S 00000T $ T ej sS900Vy Al|IIN + 931U JO [AWY ZT°T
00°09¢€ S 00°SP S 00°00T S 00°52 S 00091 S 00°0C S 8 AS J|eMapIS Jo AWy TT'T
0009L'Sst S 0070t S 00Z9T6T  $ S.9T S 009T09T $ 00vT S WrTT AS 1,ABd JO jAWY OT'T
00'STYZT S 00°S9 S 00'TS9'TT S 0019 S 000LE€T S 00°0L S 16T AD [uols peoy ‘V[O 6T
00°ST9'LT S 0059 S SLOVTLT S ST°€9 S 00885 $ 0082 S T/T AD 9seqqns PalipoiN  8'T
00°00SZT S 00°ST S 0000S9T  $ 00°€e S 0070009 $ 00T S 005 AD pesids + a8eajes ‘dis ‘jlosdol  £°T
000SZ'TT  $ 00°SY S 00°STI'sT S 05°09 S  00°00SZ $ 00°0¢€ $ 0S¢ AD . peaJds + uing ‘jlosdol  9'T
00°000°L S 0002 S 00'648CC S 0519 $  0000S°€ S 0007 S 0S¢ AD  INQ-240D ‘|elIRIBIA 3|qeISUn ‘0T |D ‘UolleAedX3 §'T
00°0EL'S  § 00°0€ S 00°220°8 S 00'Zy $ 00078 S 00°0T S 16T AD modiog + AMpy ‘€T |D ‘UolieABdX]  ¥'T
000TT'8 S STL S 00°02.9 S 00'9 S 000%0'S S 0sv S 0TIt AS  09T-XL PWD JowAjod ‘[ellaleAl |qis apeidqns €T
00°00SLT S 00°0S S 00'S/T'TC S 0S°09 S 000086 S 00'8¢ S 0S€ AD |elia1R A |[i4 Yoeg [ePads  T'T
0000¥'87 S 00°0S S 00v06'ST S 00'8C $ 008081 S 00°95 S 895 nun qqnio +.1evd T°T
9011d papuaix3 3d1d HUn 90lid papuang 90Ld HunN 3dlid papuaaxg AVdHUN  SenuUEny Hun uondinsag
pajewiys3
70TTS VI ‘12uanqpy V| ‘@unieasnip TOTZT9 1l ‘puels| yo0y :s90pd wins dwn| pue
peoy mmms,O PO 059¢ 9 mmma>m 09€e INULAY UivE 02T un mc_\so__ou_. 9y3.Joj sayaualil 1nd uado Ul pajonJisuod uC@Emum_Qmm
polV]| .co_uu:bm:ou ulqo]-aJid "JUj Ncn._ub_:umc.uu Jonay polil| \co_uusbmcou cmrcm:m._ ulelpn J91eMN SpPIS 1se3 7 aseyd 3yl 1ondisuo) T mQOum u.uw.—o.i

9 ‘ON p!d S ‘ON pid 1% "ON pPlg



9102/81/C
00"08Z‘98€°TS STYI8’E0T'T S
00°000°00T $ 00°000°00T $ 0000008 S
007000 S 00°000C $ 000052 S
00°0000T  § 00°000°0T $ 00°00%9 S
00°000's S 00°0S S 00°00S‘L S
00°000s¥Z S 00°000'S¥Z$ 000000 S
000000z $ 000000 $ 00°00S°€E S
00000°ST  $ 00°000°ST $ 00vsZvT S
00°000CE S 000008 S 00009'se S
00009 S 00009'T $ 000008T S
000058 § 000sZY S 000S9'TT  $
00°000°S S 00°00S‘C S 000089 S
00°00¥9C S 00089'T S 000000 S
00°005°62T $ 0000S5€  $ 00'0S0‘SET  §
0000585 S 00052C $ 0005699  §
000009 S 00°000T $ 00°009°9 S
00°00stY S 00°STZ S 00°009‘C S
000588 S 00'S/T S 00'6vL'8C S
00°SZ¥9T S 00'secz S 00°599°2 S
00°004'8ST S 00°STT S 00°089°8TT S
90lld papualxy 9DLid HuUn 2dlld pepualxy

¢0€EBIE "ON qOr JB8A

Sullojuo uoieIgIA

JoJ43u0) 1snQ 8u3rn) mes

(uequn) azi1}ad + pass

(INYL) 1BIN 1UBWSI0UIRY JINT

uonezijiqon

[0J3U0D dljed]

ASAJNS uOI1ONIISUOD

TOZ-INM ‘Ajquiassy 1uedpAH a4

49 ‘(4yomo|g) @oirsq Bulysniy

LT ‘918D ‘BAjep

.8 ‘91D ‘@AjeA

.9 ‘@1eD ‘BAjBA

92IAIIS 30B|4-Ul paJog

921IAJ3S 92€|d Ul payduai L

se9 3|LUN “,CT ‘dIg ‘PY2U3dL ‘UIBlA J9IBM
+ZT ‘006D 8T-¥Q ‘POY2USIL ‘UIBIA JSIBAN
5193seD 3|1UN 8 ‘dId ‘PRY2US.L ‘UIBIA J9IBM
48 ‘006D 8T-YQd ‘pPayoual] ‘uleln Ja1eM
51939 B[N “,9 ‘dId ‘PaYdUSJL ‘UlelA J31BM

12
T00°8L6'SLTTS  (6b°T - T'T sway) pig T 2dods 109[0id [e10]

0000008 § 000008 S 00°00085 S 1 S1
0000SC $ 00007 S 0000T  $ 1 S1
00009 $  00000°€ S 00000 $ T S1
00°SL $  00000C S 0002 S 00T bs
0000004 $ 00°000°SZT S 00°000'SZT S T ST
00005’ $  00000S S 00°000's S T ST
00¥SZ'¥T $  00°000°T S 00°000'T S T ST
000068 S 000838ce § 00°0L¥'8 $ ¥ e
0000SY $ 0000091 S 00005 $ 1% ej
00'5Z8'Ss $  000VEOT S 0004T'S S 14 e3
0000%'€ $ 000059 S 000sZ's  $ z e3
0000SC $ 000000F S 0000SC S 9T e3
000s9°c ¢ 00STC'I8 S 00'S6TC S LE e3
00'6/SC S o0OovETy $ 00°065T S 9z e3
00°00TT $ 00008 S 00008 S 9 41
00°0€T S 00007'€ S 000/T S 0z 41
05°6CT $  0000€€E S 00°0ST S (444 41
00°S0T S 000676 S 00°0€T S €L 41
0098 S 0000C€6T S 00°0V1 S  08€7T 41

Qlid Hun Ilid papualxy VLid JMun mw_u_u:Mmd Hun

*JUJ “U01312NJ3ISUOD) Ulqo]-ddld

“3U[ “UoI1oNIISUO) JAN3H

"2U] ‘uoizonaIsuo) uewsue

pajewnsy

uonduasag

67'T
8’1l
7't
o't
Sr'T
i
EV'T
4"
7T
or'1
6€'T
8E'T
LET
9€'l
SE'T
vE'T
€eT
CET
TeT



9T0Z/81/¢ S ZOE89€E "ON qor M 8A

00°L79'9/T $ STEET $  000v893T S 00°06 $ 907 11 .9 ‘006D 8T-4Q ‘Payoua.] ‘uleln JoleM 0€'T
00°088 S 00t $ 000007 S 00°0S S 114 4 Suiuiepn 2|qeILleg 67°T
00°086'T S 00°0TT $  000S2C S 00'SZT S 81 AS 49 20d “lemapis 87'T
00969'v7  § 00vL S 0000€st S 00°SL S ¥09 AS 49 D0d ‘Aemenliq £T°T
00°0S8 S 00'058 S 000S¢ S 00°0SC S T e wJ03s SulsiXg 01108UU0D 97°T
00°008°C S 00'0S€ S 00000C S 000 $ 8 41 WTT ‘dIND ‘Youal ‘UIBN-D UMS IS ST'T
00'9t9°8 S 5786 S 000919 S 00°0L S 88 41 JSTY dIND YoUudL ‘UIBIN-D YMS IS 2T
00'0509 S 00009 $§  00008C $ 00008C $ T e3 SOS-MS ‘@Bl €71
009006 S 00'66 S  0008CLiV S 000ZT S v6€ AS W0T ‘€ 1DV 1D 3,A_d DDd 4-5/P3S 22T
00's9€'sc S 00'S6 S  000L£6T S 000TT L9T AS WL '€ 1DV 1D 1A_d DOd 4-S/P3S TT'T
0070007 S 00'000T ¢  00°000C S 00008 S ¥ e3 spJejjog MaN [|eISU| B AWY 0T'T
00°000°€ S 00°000€  $  00088°C S 00088C S T S1 [leph Buluielsy |jeisutey @AWY 6T°T
00°009°T S 00°009°T $  000SC S 000z $ 1 e3 150d SUIYDHH |[BISUIRY B AWY QT'T
00°009°€ S 00°00% $  00009€ S 0000 S 6 E| SusiS |[eIsulRY B AWY /T'T
00°SCT'L S 00'S/€ $ 0008V S 000sT S 61 ej XOqIelAl JO |[EISUIRY B AWY 9T'T
00°S6€°E S 00°S€ S 0006 S 0001 S L6 41 49€ 31 9did YMS WI03IS AWY ST'T
00°00%'8 S 000002T $  000SLT S 000sT  $ L e SA[BA J21BM JO ALY $T'T
00°09Z%T S 0079 S 0000gC S 0001 S 0€z 41 UIBIA| J91B/W JO [AWY 78 303UU0DSIQ €T'T
00°00ZT S 00°002°T $  00°00S S 00005 S T e SS®20Y AM[IIN + e JO [AWY ZT'T
00ty S 05°SS S 0008 S 00°0T S 8 AS A[em3pIS Jo jawy TT'T
09's79'sc S ovr'ze $ 0076507 S 00°8T S i1 AS 1Aed JO |JAWY OT'T
0£'8T9°€T S 0€'TL $  00087ST S 00°08 S 161 AD auoIS peCY VD 6T
007800 S 00°TTT S 00988/T S 0099 S TLT AD aseqqns palipoN 8T
00°0S.‘ST S 0S'1€ $ 0000SCT S 00°S¢ S 005 AD pea.ds + 98eAjes ‘dis ‘jlosdol /'
00°000CT S 00°8% $ 00000 S 00°00T S 0S¢ AD peaids + uin4 Jlosdol  9'f
00°0LY'8 S 0zt S 000009T S 000t S 0S¢€ AD  INQ-240D ‘|euRlBIA 3|qeisun ‘0T [D ‘uoleAedXd QT
02°0.6°6 S 0z'es S 00989 S 00°9¢ S 16T AD moulog + AMpy ‘€T [D ‘uonieAedxs T
00'89T‘~L S or'9 S 0076£L S 099 S  0CIT AS  09T-XL puUD JoWA|od ‘|elia1elA |qis 3pessqns €T
00002'8T S 00'2S $  0000SZT S 00°0S S 0S¢g AD [eliR1BIA |[i4 oeg [ePads  7'T
09'6¥Y'ST  $ 0742 $ 000965 S 00°0L S 895 nun qqnio +1e’d T'T
11d popuaIXy 9dHd HuUnN 90LId papuaxXy lidNUN  Senppuenp jun uondusaqg
pajewilsy

t0tCS Vi .\wv_n_mm_ Jepadn SOCIs Vi \mmorcmc< “mwuta wns QEJ_ pue

MS @NUBAY Y105 0S¢ V 21NS 9ALIQ 3]241D STCET jun mc_\so__ok. 23} J0oJ seyouadl 1nd uado Ul _uwuuzbmcou ucmrcwum_n_mx

uoIl1onisuo) 1WYdS aneqg .n_._OU mcm‘_m.rcoom Ule|A J3]1BMN 9PIS 1se] Z aseyd syl 1oNnJisuo) T mQOum pum._.ok_n_

8 ‘ON pid L ‘ON pid



9T0Z/81/C

02'695'S/9T S

000008~
00'000°€
00°0SL‘€T
00°000°S
00°00096¢€
00°000°0Z
00°006°S
00°00%'0€
00'096'CT
00°0££8
00°00T'S
00°08%‘0€
00°'SPSTZT
00°080YS
00°0TS9
00°000'9
00°00€‘€€
0576'8
00°646°SCC
20lid papualxy

70 S Vo S V0 B 72 U V0 (V2 T V2 I V0 V0 72 V2 I V0 S 70 S Vo U Vo B O I V0 R V0 SRV 8

COEBTE "ON qOrJBA

3uUlI0]IUOIA] UORIBIQIA

[0J3u0) 15ng Sulln) mes

(uequn) az|ied + paas

(INYL) 1BIN JUBWSI04UIRY JUn]

uonezliqon

j0J3U0D dlyed |

ASAINS UOI1ONJISUOD

TOZ-INM ‘Alquiassy 1ueIpAH .14

49 ‘(4omo|g) s21AaQ Bulysn|y

+CT 91eD ‘SAleA

.8 ‘918D ‘BAleA

.9 ‘918D ‘BnjeA

90IAIDS 30€|d-Ul paJog

9DIAISS 9IB|d U] payouail

sen 3|UUN “,ZT ‘dIg ‘PaydualL ‘UlelN JS1BM
.CT ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘Payoual] ‘Ulely Jo1em
5193seD B[N “,8 ‘dIQ ‘PaydusiL ‘UlelA 91
48 ‘006D 8T-YQ ‘PIY2USIL ‘UIBIN JS1BM
519)seD S[LAUN “,9 ‘dId ‘PaYduR.L ‘UlB|N JeIBM

9
0098T‘STY'T$  (6V'T- T'T SWaH) pig T 9d0ds 303[0.d [e10L
00°000°8Z $ 0000078 S 00°000T8 $ T ST
00000 $  00°00¥C S 00°00vC S T S1
00°0SL'€T ¢ 00000°TE 00°000°TE § T ST
00°0S $  00002C $ 00'2¢ S 00T bs
00°00096€ $  00°000°0ST S 00°000°0ST S T S1
00°0000C $  00°00S°€ S 00008 § T S1
00°006's $  0000SYT S 00°00SPT § T S1
00009°. ¢ 00008CE S 000078 $ 12 e3
000PZ'€ $  00°000°C S 0000s  § 12 e
00'S8Tr $ 000076 S 00°009r S 4 e3
000S§C $  00°009‘S S 00008C § z CE|
00°S06'T $ 000002 S 00000 S 91 E|
00°S8Z°c ¢ 00°00T€eTl S 00009 § LE e
00080C $ 0000TZS S 00002C § 9z e3
00S80T ¢  0000vC S 00007  $ 9 41
00°00€ S 00002 S 00°091 S 0t 41
00°0ST S oooveer S 000zz  $ (444 41
05221 S 000c08 S 00°0TT S €L 41
GL7€9T $ 0000097 S 0000z $ 08€T 41
22lid Mun 90lid pepualix3y VLid Hun mm_u_u_.:m:d uun

UOoI12NIISU0D JHWYDS aaeq

*d1o) Suesswioog

pajewnsy

tondiasag

67’1
8r'1T
L7'T
9’7
Sr'tT
i
er'l
A
A’
or't
6€'T
8E'T
LET
9¢'1
SET
vET
€ET
(4"
€T



